

No. 02-311

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN WIGGINS,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS R. CORCORAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

Lawrence J. Fox

David J. Kessler

D. Alicia Hickok

Noreen P. Alvarado

Emily L. Mirsky

Robin M. Maher

ALFRED P. CARLTON

Counsel of Record

President

American Bar Association

750 N. Lake Shore Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60611

(312) 988-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the American Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GUARANTEES OF THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS REQUIRE REASON- ABLE INVESTIGATION OF MITIGATION EVIDENCE.	5
A. The Sixth Amendment Requires Reasonable Investigation.	5
B. The Eighth Amendment Provides the Right to Present Mitigation Evidence for Use by the Capital Sentencer.	7
C. The Guarantees of the Sixth and Eighth Amendments Cannot be Satisfied Without Reasonable Investigation of Mitigation Evidence.	10
II. TO BE REASONABLE, AN INVESTIGATION OF MITIGATION EVIDENCE SHOULD BE COMPLETE AND THOROUGH.	13
A. A Reasonable Mitigation Investigation Is Complete.	14
B. A Reasonable Mitigation Investigation Is Thorough.	15
C. A Complete and Thorough Mitigation Investi- gation Is Conducted by Counsel Independently and With the Assistance of Experts.	18
1. Counsel Should Conduct the Mitigation Investigation Independently.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. Counsel Should Conduct the Mitigation Investigation with the Assistance of Experts.	20
III. COUNSEL HAS AN ETHICAL OBLIGATION TO CONDUCT A REASONABLE INVESTIGATION INTO MITIGATION EVIDENCE.. . . .	21
CONCLUSION.	24
<u>APPENDIX: GUIDELINE 11.3 – DETERMINING THAT DEATH PENALTY IS BEING SOUGHT.</u>	A2
<u>APPENDIX: GUIDELINE 11.4.1 – INVESTIGATION</u>	A4
<u>APPENDIX: GUIDELINE 11.8.3 – PREPARATION FOR THE SENTENCING PHASE.</u>	A10
<u>APPENDIX: GUIDELINE 11.8.5 – THE PROSECUTOR’S CASE AT THE SENTENCING PHASE .</u>	A12
<u>APPENDIX: GUIDELINE 11.8.6 – THE DEFENSE CASE AT THE SENTENCING PHASE.</u>	A13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	20
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	19
<i>Attorney Grievance Comm’n v. Zdravkovich</i> , 762 A.2d 950 (Md. 2000)	22
<i>Austin v. Bell</i> , 126 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Battenfield v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	17
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Brownlee v. Haley</i> , 306 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	17
<i>Caro v. Woodford</i> , 280 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2645 (2002)	12
<i>Carter v. Bell</i> , 218 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	10
<i>Coleman v. Mitchell</i> , 268 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1639 (2002)	12
<i>Daniels v. O’Connor</i> , 243 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1971)	19
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	17
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	5
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	7
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	9
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	6
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Hull v. Freeman</i> , 932 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)

	Page
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	7
<i>Karis v. Calderon</i> , 283 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cross-petitions for cert. filed</i> (Sept. 18, 2002) (No. 02-434); (Sept. 10, 2002) (No. 02-6265)	17
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	9
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	10
<i>Marshall v. Hendricks</i> , 307 F.3d 36 (3d Cir. 2002) . .	13
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	9
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	9
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	14
<i>People v. Bell</i> , 505 N.E.2d 365 (Ill. App. 1987)	21
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	7
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 506 U.S. 40 (1992)	10
<i>[Stanislaus] Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	7
<i>Simmons v. Luebbers</i> , 299 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2002) . .	17
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	9, 14
<i>State ex. rel. Deeb v. Campbell</i> , 167 S. 805 (Fla. 1936)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 22
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	8
<i>[Terry] Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Voyles v. Watkins</i> , 489 F. Supp. 901 (N.D. Miss. 1980)	12
<i>Wagenmann v. Adams</i> , 829 F.2d 196 (1st Cir. 1987) .	22
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)

	Page
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION MATERIALS	
ABA Death Penalty Guidelines, Guideline 11.4.1	<i>passim</i>
ABA Death Penalty Guidelines, Guideline 11.8.3	10
ABA Death Penalty Guidelines, Guideline 11.8.5	10
ABA Death Penalty Guidelines, Guideline 11.8.6	10, 20
ABA House of Delegates Resolution 122, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (1989)	2
ABA Prosecution Function and Defense Function Standards, Standard 4-4.1	13
ABA Prosecution Function and Defense Function Standards, Standard 4-4.1(a)	15
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Providing Defense Services, Standard 5-1.2 cmt. (3d ed. 1992)	2
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution Function and Defense Function, Standard 4-1.2(c) (3d ed. 1993)	3
American Bar Ass’n, <i>Toward a More Just and Effective System of Review in State Death Penalty Cases</i> , 40 Am. U. L. Rev. 1 (1990)	2
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.1 (2002)	21, 22
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.1 cmt. 5 (2002) . .	22
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.2 cmt. 1 (2002) . .	23
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.3 (2002).	21, 22
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.4 (2002).	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)

	Page
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.4 cmt. 5 (2002) . . .	23
Subcommittee on Federal Death Penalty Cases Committee on Defender Services, Judicial Conference of the United States, <i>Federal Death Penalty Cases: Recommendations Concerning the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation</i> (1998)	21
 RULES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Peter A. Joy & Robert R. Kuehn, <i>Conflict of Interest and Competency Issues in Law Clinic Practice</i> , 9 <i>Clinical L. Rev.</i> 493 (2002)	21
Dorothy O. Lewis et al., <i>Psychiatric, Neurological, and Psychoeducational Characterisitcs of 15 Death Row Inmates in the United States</i> , 143:7 <i>Am. J. Psychiatry</i> 838 (1986).	19
4 Ronald E. Mallen & Jeffrey M. Smith, <i>Legal Malpractice</i> §30.27 (5th ed. 2000)	22
Craig Haney, <i>The Social Context of Capital Murder: Social Histories and the Logic of Mitigation</i> , 35 <i>Santa Clara L. Rev.</i> 547 (1995).	19
James W. Ellis & Ruth A. Luckasson, <i>Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants</i> , 53 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 414 (1985)	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 299A	22
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 16 cmt. d (2000)	22
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 52 cmt. b (2000)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)

	Page
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 52 cmt. c (2000)	22
Welsh S. White, <i>Effective Assistance of Counsel in Capital Cases: The Evolving Standard of Care</i> , 1993 U. Ill. L. Rev. 323 (1993)	19
